## **RESOLUTION NO. 24R-02-31**

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID TO WESTWAY TOWING, INC. (RFP 2023-006) TO PROVIDE VEHICLE TOWING SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL; PROVIDING FOR THE IMPOSITION OF ADMININSTRATIVE FEES TO BE COLLECTED BY WESTWAY TOWING, INC. ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL; PROVIDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO GIVE EFFECT TO THIS RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY CITY MANAGER, DESORAE GILES-SMITH)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The bid to Westway Towing, Inc. (RFP 2023-006) to provide vehicle towing services for the City of Lauderhill, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Providing that Westway Towing, Inc. shall pay the City of Lauderhill for all Administrative Fees charged on behalf of the City of Lauderhill.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Providing that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Contract and any other documents necessary to give effect to this Resolution.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

DATED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

PRESIDING OFFICER

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

SECOND	
M. DUNN D. GRANT L. MARTIN S. MARTIN K. THURSTON	

Approved as to Form

Angel Petti Rosenberg City Attorney